

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 853 of 2008

ATTAR SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1718/2010

AND

Cr1.A. No. 1662/2007

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We find no ground to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court. However, we are of the opinion that the appellants should be sentenced to the period already undergone. In addition, thereto, they should pay compensation to the victims.

Accordingly, we direct that Attar Singh will pay compensation of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand only) and Surender Kumar will pay compensation of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) within two months. In case, the compensation is not deposited in the trial court on or before 31st May, 2015, the sentence awarded by the High Court shall stand

automatically revived.

Subject to the above payment of compensation,
the sentence of the appellants is modified to the
period already undergone.

The criminal appeals are disposed of.

.....J.
[Madan B. Lokur]

.....J.
[Adarsh Kumar Goel]

NEW DELHI
MARCH 12, 2015

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 853/2008

ATTAR SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1718/2010

(With Crl.A. No. 1662/2007

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for permission to file volume-III and Office Report)

Date : 12/03/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Lalit Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Awathi, Adv.

Mr. Surender Kumar, Adv.

For M/s. Parekh & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Birendra Kumar Choudhary, AAG

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Ms. Sukhmani Bajwa, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

The criminal appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER

[Signed Order is placed on the file]